Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan

2405 Evergreen Park Drive SW Suite B-3 Olympia, Washington 98502 (360) 956-7001

Fax (360) 753-6862

Kathy McCrary Paralegal Nerissa Raymond Legal Assistant

June 14, 2000

Ms. Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 South Evergreen Park Drive SW Olympia, WA 98504-7250

> Seventh Addendum to Agreement Concerning Operation of Re: Washington Data Distribution Center

Dear Ms. Washburn:

Richard A. Finnigan

Scott Bird

Enclosed you will find the original and three copies of the above-referenced Agreement. The purpose of this Agreement is to allow Telstar Incorporated to participate in the Data Distribution Center process.

The contract that is being submitted under cover of this letter is identical to the addendums that have been used for other competitive local exchange carriers. The Washington Exchange Carrier Association respectfully requests that the Commission approve the above-referenced Agreement.

Sincerely,

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/km Enclosure as noted

cc:

Craig Phillips

Contracting Parties



ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT CONCERNING OPERATION OF WASHINGTON DATA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

THIS ADDENDUM to the Agreement Concerning Operation of Washington Data Distribution Center ("DDC Agreement") is entered into this 30 to day of 1999, by and among the Washington Exchange Carrier Association ("WECA"), a Washington nonprofit corporation, Electric Lightwave, Inc. ("ELI"), a Washington corporation, TCG Seattle ("TCG"), a New York general partnership, US WEST Communications, Inc. ("USWC"), a Colorado corporation, GTE Northwest Incorporated ("GTENW"), a Washington corporation, United Telephone Company of the Northwest ("United"), an Oregon corporation, MFS Intelenet of Washington, Inc. ("MFS"), a Washington corporation, Rainier Cable, Inc. ("Rainier"), a Washington corporation, International Telcom, Ltd. ("International"), a Delaware corporation, and Telstar Incorporated ("Telstar"), a Washington corporation.

RECITALS

- 1. WECA, USWC, and GTENW have entered into the DDC Agreement dated the 16th day of May, 1996 and other telecommunications providers have since become parties to the DDC Agreement. The DDC Agreement contemplates that other telecommunications providers will become parties to that Agreement.
- 2. Telstar is operating as a provider of local telecommunications services within the state of Washington and as a provider of intraLATA toll within the state of Washington and desires to enter into the DDC Agreement.
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual promises and benefits contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. At such time as Telstar operates in the manner of a PTC by routing 1+ intraLATA traffic, in whole or in part, to itself, the allocation of WECA's charges under Paragraph 4.6 of the DDC Agreement shall be made among the PTCs (Telstar, USWC, GTENW, and others) in proportion to each PTC's messages processed by the Data Distribution Center relate to the total messages of all PTCs processed by the Data Distribution Center. For this purpose, a PTC's messages means those messages that apply to intraLATA toll traffic carried by that PTC.

By way of illustration, the following is an example of the allocation of costs:

	OTHER	Messages for M	Ionth X	
Telstar	PTCs	USWC	GTENW	Total
1000	1000	4000	4000	10,000
	OTHER	% Responsib	oility	
Telstar	PTCs	USWC	GTENW	Total
10%	10%	40%	40%	100%

- 2. In addition to all other responsibilities of PTC contained in the DDC Agreement, Telstar shall perform all duties and responsibilities contained in Article 7 DDC Operations -- GTENW Responsibilities, Section 3.1 Receipt of Records, and Section 8.1 WECA Audits, which for purposes of this Addendum only shall be amended to substitute Telstar for GTENW.
- **3.** Section 16.9 <u>Notices</u> is amended to add the following notice address at the end of the section:

Telstar:

Telstar Incorporated Attention: Jon Roemer

P.O. Box 3154

Ferndale, WA 98248

- **4.** Except to the extent that the DDC Agreement has been amended by Paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 above, the DDC Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and by this Addendum Telstar shall be treated as and shall become a party to the DDC Agreement.
- **5.** Telstar agrees to pay for the applicable costs as described on Exhibit 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.
- **6.** This Addendum may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. This Addendum may be executed by facsimile, which will be deemed an original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Addendum on the day and year first above written.

WASHINGTON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION Robert A. Smith S. SNYDER Its: Vice President ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC. By: Its: TCG SEATTLE By: Its: US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. By: Its: GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED By: Its:

3

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST

By:

Its:

WASHINGTON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION
By: NATA-L
Its: Vice Robert A. Smith S. Snypen
By: Vice President
TCG SEATTLE
By:
Its:
US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By:
Its:
GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED
By:
Its:
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST
By:
Ite:

0.4

→→→ RON

WASHINGTON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION
By: Robert A. Smith S. Saypere
Robert A. Smith S. Sayone
Its: Vice President
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC.
By:
Its:
TCG SEATTLE
ву:
5).
Its: Mager Torrier Billy
US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Ву:
Its:
GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED
Ву:
Its:
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST
Ву:
lts:

WASHINGTON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION
By: NATAL
Its: VICE Robert A. Smith S. SNYDER
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC.
Ву:
Its:
TCG SEATTLE
By:
Its:
US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. By:
Its: Serier Access May - Washington
0
GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED
By:
Its:
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST
By:
Its:

	WASHINGTON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION
	By: MATAL
	Its: VICE Robert A. Smith S. Sayour
	ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC.
	By:
	Its:
	TCG SEATTLE
	By:
	Its:
	US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
	By:
	Its:
	GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED FORM APPROVED
BY: Richard C. Ptte	By: <u>ellennello</u> Attorney
ITS: Amstant Societary	Its: Regional President Date 2/11/00
	UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST
	By:
	Its:

WASHINGTON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION
By: NATAJ
Robert A. Smith S. Swypers Its: President
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC.
By:
Its:
TCG SEATTLE
By:
Its:
US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. By:
Its:
GTE NORTHWEST INCORPORATED By:
Its:
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST
By: Janey Gudy
Ito: A./O France ONC:

MFS INTELENET OF WASHINGTON, INC.
By: Aquillam.
Its: Wirefor Carrier Acres Sicer-5
RAINIER CABLE, INC.
By:
Its:
INTERNATIONAL TELCOM, LTD.
By:
Its:
TELSTAR INCORPORATED
By: Jun & Venue 11-29-29
Its:

MFS INTELENET OF WASHINGTON, INC.
By:
Its:
RAINIER CABLE, INC
By: May Alexander
Its: Trosident
INTERNATIONAL TELCOM, LTD.
By:
Its:
TELSTAR INCORPORATED
By: Just 11-19-29
Ito:

MFS INTELENET OF WASHINGTON, INC.
By:
Its:
RAINIER CABLE, INC.
By:
Its:
INTERNATIONAL TELCOM, LTD.
By: 1-27-2000
Its: Directer CIEC services
TELSTAR INCORPORATED
By: Just 11-19-29
Its:

MFS INTELENET OF WASHINGTON, INC.
By:
Its:
RAINIER CABLE, INC.
By:
Its:
INTERNATIONAL TELCOM, LTD.
By:
Its:
TELSTAR INCORPORATED
By: Just 11-19-29
Its:

STATE OF Wushyta)	
STATE OF Wwhyto) ss. County of Murston)	
	0 \
I certify that I know or have satisfactory ev	vidence that Kobert S Soyder
is the person who appeared before me, and said	person acknowledged to me that _\cut
signed this instrument, on oath stated that _ hu_	was authorized to execute the instrument
and acknowledged it as the Vice President	of Washington Exchange Carrier
Association to be the free and voluntary act	of such party for the uses and purposes
therein described.	\cap
1/2 2/22	1/0/1/
DATED: 1/20/00	120 DAta-
ARD A. FINA	- Jefret To
CHAMISSION CO	Richard A Finniga
(STAN () Z	(Printed Name)
((, , , , ,))	Notary Public in and for the State of
ON POBLIC SIZ	residing at ayrmin
THER 21 GT	My commission expires: 9/20/00.
OF WASHIN	iviy continussion expires. The first in the
STATE OF)	
) ss.	
County of)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory e	
is the person who appeared before me, and said	person acknowledged to me that
signed this instrument, on oath stated that	_ was authorized to execute the instrument
and acknowledged it as the	of Electric Lightwave, Inc. to be the
free and voluntary act of such party for the use	es and purposes therein described.
DATED	
DATED:	
	(Printed Name)
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	residing at
	My commission expires:

STATE OF White State State of the person who appeared before me, and said signed this instrument, on oath stated that he and acknowledged it as the North Public of Washington Charles of Washington C	was authorized to execute the instrument of Washington Exchange Carrier
STATE OF Washington) ss. County of Cayle) ss. County of Cayle) ss. I certify that I know or have satisfactory e is the person who appeared before me, and said signed this instrument, on oath stated that he and acknowledged it as the Vice (escalar free and voluntary act of such party for the use DATED: DATED: 127100	was authorized to execute the instrument of Electric Lightwave, Inc. to be the

DATED: REV. JOSEPH A. IANIRO JR. DD NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Exp. July 21, 2004	was authorized to execute the instrument of TCG Seattle to be the free and
STATE OF	was authorized to execute the instrument
	Notary Public in and for the State of residing at

STATE OF)	
County of) SS.)	
signed this instrument, on oath state	me, and said	widence that d person acknowledged to me that was authorized to execute the instrument of TCG Seattle to be the free and urposes therein described.
DATED:		
		(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of
		residing at My commission expires:
STATE OF <u>WASHINGTON</u> County of <u>KING</u>)) ss.	
is the person who appeared before signed this instrument, on oath stat and acknowledged it as the	me, and said ed that <u>AC</u> Mess Man	evidence that
DATED: 1/25/00	-	Lave of Valley
O TO TO THE STATE OF THE STATE		(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at My commission expires: ///24/03.

STATE OF Washing to)	
County of <u>Onohomich</u>)	SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Ruchau is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged to me that . A signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the look Dun of GTE Northwest Incorporated to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes therein described.

DATE: 2-21-2000

(Printed Name)

Notary Public in and for the State of

My commission expires: 6-1-201

STATE OF Washington) ss. County of Annhomish) ss.	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence is the person who appeared before me, and said person signed this instrument, on oath stated that was and acknowledged it as the be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses ar	acknowledged to me that authorized to execute the instrument of GTE Northwest Incorporated to
DATE: 2-18-2000 M. PETERS MOTARY PUBLIC 6-1-2001 OF WASHING	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of Warresding at My commission expires: 4-1-2.00
STATE OF	acknowledged to me that authorized to execute the instrument of United Telephone Company of
	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of residing at
	,

STATE OF)	
STATE OF	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory is the person who appeared before me, and sa signed this instrument, on oath stated that and acknowledged it as the be the free and voluntary act of such party for DATED:	aid person acknowledged to me that was authorized to execute the instrument of GTE Northwest Incorporated to
	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of
	residing at My commission expires:
STATE OF <u>Oregon</u>) ss. County of <u>Hood River</u>)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory is the person who appeared before me, and sa signed this instrument, on oath stated that signed acknowledged it as the AVP External A the Northwest to be the free and voluntary a therein described.	was authorized to execute the instrument ffuirs of United Telephone Company of
DATED: 1-31-00	
	Jean O. Davidson Jean O. Davidson
OFFICIAL SEAL JEAN O DAVIDSON NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 319739 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN 19, 2003	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon residing at Cascade Central Credit Union My commission expires: 1-19-03.

STATE OF Mississippi)) ss.			
County of <u>Hinos</u>) ss.			
I certify that I know or have satisfactory is the person who appeared before me, and sa signed this instrument, on oath stated that And acknowledged it as the Director, CHOS to be the free and voluntary act of such party for DATED: Manh 1, 2000	aid person acknowledged to me that <u>✓/ε</u> was authorized to execute the instrument of MFS Intelenet of Washington, Inc.		
	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of Mississippi residing at Rankin Countil		
	My commission expires: Natery Public State of Mississippi At Large My Commission Expires: October 21, 2001 Bonded Thru Helden, Broeks & Garland, India.		
STATE OF) ss.			
County of)			
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged to me that signed this instrument, on oath stated that was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the of Rainier Cable, Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes therein described.			
DATED:			
	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of		
	residing at		
	My commission expires:		

STATE OF	WASHINGTON)	
County of	Thurston) ss.	
is the person signed this i and acknow	nstrument, on oath s rledged it as the	ore me, and sa tated that	evidence thatid person acknowledged to me that was authorized to execute the instrument of MFS Intelenet of Washington, Inc. or the uses and purposes therein described.
DATED:			*
			(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of
			residing at My commission expires:
STATE OF	WASHINGTON Thurston)) ss.)	
is the persor signed this in and acknow	n who appeared before nstrument, on oath sitedged it as theP	ore me, and sai tated that he resident	evidence thatArne_L. Haynes id person acknowledged to me thathewas authorized to execute the instrumentof Rainier Cable, Inc. to be the free nd purposes therein described.
DATED:	2/21/00		GAHA F
	A. FINNIGATION EXPLICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF		(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of whigh residing at Olympia My commission expires: 9 21 2002.

STATE OF WASHINGTON) ss. County of YAG)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory exist the person who appeared before me, and said signed this instrument, on oath stated that and acknowledged it as the	d person acknowledged to me that _ was authorized to execute the instrument of International Telcom, Ltd. to be
DATED: 1.27.00	Jima R. Herranda
S VOID OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of WASHINGTON residing at 417 200 AVE W. Statut, W. My commission expires: 10 20 01.
STATE OF <u>Washington</u>)) ss. County of <u>Whatcom</u>)	CO WASTER
I certify that I know or have satisfactory exist the person who appeared before me, and said signed this instrument, on oath stated that	

7822f.add

STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss. County of)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory estimates is the person who appeared before me, and satisfactory estimates this instrument, on oath stated that and acknowledged it as the the free and voluntary act of such party for the	id person acknowledged to me that was authorized to execute the instrument
DATED:	
	(Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of
	residing at My commission expires:
STATE OFWashington) ss. County ofWhatcom)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory is the person who appeared before me, and satisfactory signed this instrument, on oath stated that html/> html/> and acknowledged it as the President and voluntary act of such party for the uses a	id person acknowledged to me that he was authorized to execute the instrument of Telstar Incorporated to be the free
DATED: 11/17/99 11/17/99 OF WASHINGTON	Teresa S Aiello (Printed Name) Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at Blaine My commission expires: 10-21-2002

7822f.add

EXHIBIT 1 DATA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

	СНА	NGE REQUESTED	COST RECOVERY
1)	ADD	INITIAL ALEC TRANSPORT/TRANSIT ROUTES	SET-UP CHARGE TO ALEC FOR EACH LOCAL CALLING AREA TRANSIT/ TRANSPORT. ACTUAL CHARGES BASED ON STANDARD PROGRAMMING RATES
2)	ADD a)	PARTICIPANTS (ILECs AND ALECs) IN DDC IF ROUTING FOR THAT LOCAL CALLING AREA FOR THE PARTICIPANT CURRENTLY EXISTS IN THE ARG	ONGOING ADMINISTRATION CHARGE - ALLOCATED AS PART OF MONTHLY CHARGES TO THE PTCs
		IF PREFIX IS IN A NEW LOCAL CALLING AREA (NEW ROUTE) FOR THE PARTICIPANT	SET-UP CHARGE TO PARTICIPANT. ACTUAL CHARGES BASED ON STANDARD PROGRAMMING RATES
	b)	NON-PARTICIPANTS IN DDC PREFIX ROUTING WILL BE COPIED TO NON-DDC ROUTE, NO TERMINATING OR TRANSITING RECORDS WILL BE PRODUCED.	ONGOING ADMINISTRATION CHARGE - ALLOCATED AS PART OF MONTHLY CHARGES TO THE PTCs
3)	CHA	ANGE EXISTING ARG ROUTING	ONGOING ADMINISTRATION CHARGE - ALLOCATED AS PART OF MONTHLY CHARGES TO THE PTCs
4) 5) 6)	CON	O PTC NVERT LEC TO PTC O JURISDICTION (INTERSTATE) ONLY WITH C/WUTC APPROVAL	SET-UP CHARGE TO REQUESTING PTC. ACTUAL CHARGES BASED ON STANDARD PROGRAMMING RATES.
7)		QUEST FOR ARG PRINTOUT OF PARTICIPANT'S JTES	CHARGE TO REQUESTING PARTICIPANT. ACTUAL CHARGES BASED ON STANDARD PROGRAMMING RATES.